
 
Sioux Lookout Hydro Inc. 
P.O. Box 908, 25 Fifth Ave. 
Sioux Lookout, ON  P8T 1B3 
Phone: (807)737-3800 
Fax: (807)737-2832 
Email: slhydro@tbaytel.net 
 
 

 
 
 
February 7,2008 
 
 
Kirsten Walli, Board Secretary 
Ontario Energy Board 
P.O. Box 2319 
27th Floor 
2300 Yonge Street 
TORONTO, ON  M4P 1E4 
 
 
RE: Sioux Lookout Hydro Incorporated 
 2008 Electricity Distribution Rates Application 
 Reply to Staff Submission 
 Board File No. EB-2007-0785 
 
Dear Ms. Walli: 
 
Please find attached Sioux Lookout Hydro Inc.’s reply to Board staff’s submission for the 
above proceeding. 
 
If there are any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me at (807)737-
3800, or via email at slhydro@tbaytel.net. 
 
 
 
Yours truly, 
 
 
 
Deanne Kulchyski 
Financial & Regulatory Affairs Officer 
 
Encl/ 
 
 



 
 
 

Reply to Staff Submission 
 

2008 Electricity Distribution Rates 
EB-2007-0785 

 
 

February 7, 2008 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SIOUX LOOKOUT HYDRO INCORPORATED 
25 FIFTH AVE, P.O. BOX 908 

SIOUX LOOKOUT, ON  P8T 1B3 



Sioux Lookout Hydro Inc. 
EB-2007-0785 

Reply to Staff Submission 
Page 1 of 23 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
Sioux Lookout Hydro Inc.(SLHI)  received the Staff Submissions from the Ontario 
Energy Board on January 31, 2008 in reply to the responses Sioux Lookout Hydro 
submitted to Board Staff Interrogatories on January 11, 2008. 
 
These responses are in regards to the questions and concerns included in the Staff 
Submission. 
 
OM & A 
 
SLHI responds to this staff submission with reference to Table 2 – Controllable Expenses 
on page 3 of the submission. 
 
The variance from 2006 to 2008 is reduced by $50,729 when the one-time entry for the 
sick-time adjustment is removed.  
 
As explained in SLHI’s Response to IR 1.10, on page 8, there should have been an entry 
to normalize meter reading costs of approximately $17,000 under customer billing. 
Therefore denial of this amount would be appropriate. 
 
The variance for Collecting expenses from 2007 to 2008 is the result of implementing 
more aggressive collection procedures for 2008. An amount of $12,000 is included in the 
2008 budget for fees paid to a third party to perform collection calls. 
 
CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 
 
SLHI confirms that the difference arising from Interrogatories #2.2 and 2.8 is due to the 
capital contributions. 
 
Also, the discrepancy in regard to the total of the 2006 budgeted expenditures as provided 
in response to Interrogatory #2.10, on page 27 can be explained because the sum of  
$208,644 is the actual expenditures whereas the amount of $229,600 is the approved 
amount in the budget. 
 
In years prior to 2006, SLHI budgeted $400,000 for capital expenditures funded by cash. 
This was decreased in 2006 in order to be able to fund the charges from Hydro One for 
historic LV charges. The amount budgeted in 2007 more closely reflects what has been 
budgeted in the past.  
 
Also, the significant increase in 2008 is mostly due to the amount budgeted for smart 
meters. Since the initial phase of implementation of smart meters is forecasted to begin in 
2008, it is important that these expenditures be included in this rate application.  
 



Sioux Lookout Hydro Inc. 
EB-2007-0785 

Reply to Staff Submission 
Page 2 of 23 

Service Reliability Indices 
 
See Below for the revised Table 10 – Reliability Indices: 
 
 SAIDI SAIFI CAIDI 
2002 .748505 1.314943 .569 
2003 1.239169 .882968 1.403 
2004 .768215 1.524585 .504 
2005 15.58064 3.549832 4.389 
2006 18.06 5.26 3.44 
 
Below are separate tables to illustrate the extent to which loss of supply, extreme 
weather/foreign interference, faulty equipment and upgrades specific to Sioux Lookout 
Hydro impact the service reliability indices: 
 
 
Table 1: Loss of Supply outages     
       

Year 

Total Customer 
Hours of 
interruptions 

Total Customer 
interruptions 

Total number 
of Customers SAIDI SAIFI CAIDI 

2002 272.6 2726 2724.83 0.10 1.00 0.10 
2003 0 0 2727.167 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2004 220.96 2762 2740.417 0.08 1.01 0.08 
2005 38460.75 8277 2756.75 13.95 3.00 4.65 
2006 47407.27 13605 2732 17.35 4.98 3.48 

 
Table 2: Weather/foreign interference     
       

Year 

Total Customer 
Hours of 
interruptions 

Total Customer 
interruptions 

Total number 
of Customers SAIDI SAIFI CAIDI 

2002 441.95 380 2724.833 0.16 0.14 1.16 
2003 2868.5 1873 2727.167 1.05 0.69 1.53 
2004 884.15 579 2740.417 0.32 0.21 1.53 
2005 3072.06 1063 2756.75 1.11 0.39 2.89 
2006 1519.68 545 2732 0.56 0.20 2.79 

 
Table 3: Faulty equipment     
       

Year 

Total Customer 
Hours of 
interruptions 

Total Customer 
interruptions 

Total number 
of Customers SAIDI SAIFI CAIDI 

2002 47.85 27 2724.833 0.02 0.01 1.77 
2003 387.85 409 2727.167 0.14 0.15 0.95 
2004 554.87 629 2740.417 0.20 0.23 0.88 
2005 890.67 178 2756.75 0.32 0.06 5.00 



Sioux Lookout Hydro Inc. 
EB-2007-0785 

Reply to Staff Submission 
Page 3 of 23 

2006 57.46 53 2732 0.02 0.02 1.08 
 
 
Table 4: Upgrades      
       

Year 

Total Customer 
Hours of 
interruptions 

Total 
Customer 
interruptions 

Total number 
of Customers SAIDI SAIFI CAIDI 

2002 1277.15 450 2724.833 0.47 0.17 2.84 
2003 123.07 126 2724.833 0.05 0.05 0.98 
2004 445.25 208 2740.417 0.16 0.08 2.14 
2005 528.45 268 2756.75 0.19 0.10 1.97 
2006 184.59 108 2732 0.07 0.04 1.71 

 
Assessment of Asset Condition and Asset Management Plan 
 
SLHI has considered implementing Asset Condition Assessment programs. Due to the 
small size of the utility, it was concluded that such a program was not necessary. All of 
the assets can be assessed on a yearly basis. 
 
An Asset Management Plan to prioritize and establish work plans to maintain and operate 
its assets is currently being developed. 
 
COST OF CAPITAL 
 
To conform with section 2.2.1 and Appendix A of the Board Report, the deemed long-
term debt rate, as updated by the Board, should be used. 
 
SMART METERS 
 
As part of the London smart meter consortium, SLHI expects to begin smart meter 
installations during the current year. The RFP process is well underway, and will be 
completed sometime within the next few months. Therefore it is important that we 
include expenditures for smart meters in this rate application. 



Sioux Lookout Hydro Inc. 
EB-2007-0785 

Reply to Staff Submission 
Page 4 of 23 

 
PILS 
 
The CCA tables below reflect the balances with adjustments made for capital additions using Class 47 instead of Class 1 for the years 
2005 to 2008. 
 
Table 1: Adjusted Capital Cost Allowance – 2005 

Class Class Description UCC Opening 
Balance  Additions Dispositions UCC Before 1/2 

Yr Adjustment 

1/2 Year 
Rule {1/2 
Additions 

Less 
Disposals} 

Reduced 
UCC Rate % CCA 

UCC 
Ending 
Balance 

1 Distribution System - 1988 
to 22-Feb-2005 5,164,496 0 0 5,164,496 0 5,164,496 4% 206,580 4,957,916 

8 General Office/Stores Equip 25,450 7,296 0 32,746 3,648 29,098 20% 5,820 26,926 

10 Computer Hardware/  
Vehicles 88,390 54,514 -3,696 139,208 25,409 113,799 30% 34,140 105,068 

45 
Computers & Systems 
Software acq'd post Mar 
22/04 

0 1,736 0 1,736 868 868 45% 391 1,345 

47 Distribution System - post 
22-Feb-2005 0 216,041 0 216,041 108,021 108,021 8% 8,642 207,399 

  TOTAL 5,278,336 279,587 -3,696 5,554,227 137,946 5,416,282   255,571 5,298,656 

 



Sioux Lookout Hydro Inc. 
EB-2007-0785 

Reply to Staff Submission 
Page 5 of 23 

Table 2: Adjusted Capital Cost Allowance – 2006 

Class Class Description UCC Opening 
Balance  Additions Dispositions UCC Before 1/2 

Yr Adjustment 

1/2 Year 
Rule {1/2 
Additions 

Less 
Disposals} 

Reduced 
UCC Rate % CCA 

UCC 
Ending 
Balance 

1 Distribution System - 1988 
to 22-Feb-2005 4,957,916 0 0 4,957,916 0 4,957,916 4% 198,317 4,759,599 

8 General Office/Stores Equip 26,926 7,436 0 34,362 3,718 30,644 20% 6,129 28,233 

10 Computer Hardware/  
Vehicles 105,068 0 -2,291 102,777 0 102,777 30% 30,833 71,944 

45 
Computers & Systems 
Software acq'd post Mar 
22/04 

1,345 1,111 0 2,456 556 1,901 45% 855 1,601 

47 Distribution System - post 
22-Feb-2005 207,399 109,916 0 317,315 54,958 262,357 8% 20,989 296,326 

  TOTAL 5,298,654 118,463 -2,291 5,414,826 59,232 5,355,595   257,122 5,157,704 

 
 
Table 3: Adjusted Capital Cost Allowance – 2007 

Class Class Description UCC Opening 
Balance  Additions Dispositions UCC Before 1/2 

Yr Adjustment 

1/2 Year 
Rule {1/2 
Additions 

Less 
Disposals} 

Reduced 
UCC Rate % CCA 

UCC 
Ending 
Balance 

1 Distribution System - 1988 
to 22-Feb-2005 4,759,599 0 0 4,759,599 0 4,759,599 4% 190,384 4,569,215 

8 General Office/Stores Equip 28,233 19,400 0 47,633 9,700 37,933 20% 7,587 40,046 

10 Computer Hardware/  
Vehicles 71,944 0 0 71,944 0 71,944 30% 21,583 50,361 

12 Computer Software 0 2,000 0 2,000 1,000 1,000 100% 1,000 1,000 



Sioux Lookout Hydro Inc. 
EB-2007-0785 

Reply to Staff Submission 
Page 6 of 23 

45 
Computers & Systems 
Software acq'd post Mar 
22/04 

1,601 0 0 1,601 0 1,601 45% 720 881 

47 Distribution System - post 
22-Feb-2005 296,326 322,890 0 619,216 161,445 457,771 8% 36,622 582,594 

  TOTAL 5,157,703 344,290 0 5,501,993 172,145 5,329,848   257,896 5,244,097 

 
 
Table 4: Adjusted Capital Cost Allowance – 2008 

Class Class Description UCC Opening 
Balance  Additions Dispositions UCC Before 1/2 

Yr Adjustment 

1/2 Year 
Rule {1/2 
Additions 

Less 
Disposals} 

Reduced 
UCC Rate % CCA 

UCC 
Ending 
Balance 

1 Distribution System - 1988 
to 22-Feb-2005 4,569,215 0 0 4,569,215 0 4,569,215 4% 182,769 4,386,446 

8 General Office/Stores Equip 40,046 10,000 0 50,046 5,000 45,046 20% 9,009 41,037 

10 Computer Hardware/  
Vehicles 50,361 80,000 0 130,361 40,000 90,361 30% 27,108 103,253 

12 Computer Software 1,000 0 0 1,000 0 1,000 100% 1,000 0 

45 
Computers & Systems 
Software acq'd post Mar 
22/04 

881 0 0 881 0 881 45% 396 485 

47 Distribution System - post 
22-Feb-2005 582,594 561,890 0 1,144,484 280,945 863,539 8% 69,083 1,075,401 

  TOTAL 5,244,097 651,890 0 5,895,987 325,945 5,570,042   289,366 5,606,621 

 



Sioux Lookout Hydro Inc. 
EB-2007-0785 

Reply to Staff Submission 
Page 7 of 23 

The use of the revised 2008 CCA of $289,366 in the calculation of 2008 PILs along with 
the combined income tax rate of 16.5 % in effect from January 1, 2008, would result in a 
decrease from $52,135 to $45,471 (with gross up).  The impact on the applied for rates is 
illustrated in the table below: 
 
Customer 
Class 

Billing 
Determinant 

Proposed 2008 
Rate 

Adjusted 2008 Rate 
with PILs 
corrections 

Impact 

Residential Customer 23.15 23.06 (0.3888)%
 kWh .0136 .0136 0.0000%
GS < 50 kW Customer 41.12 40.95 (0.4134)%
 kWh .0111 .0111 0.0000%
GS > 50 kW Customer 473.17 471.26 (0.4037)%
 kW 2.6784 2.6717 (0.2501)%
Street Lighting Connection .99 .98 (1.0101)%
 kW 3.6063 3.6218 0.4298%
Unmetered 
Scattered Load 

Connection 20.50 20.42 (0.3902)%

 
 
DEFERRAL AND VARIANCE ACCOUNTS 
 
Treatment of RSVAs 
 
SLHI proposes to amend Exhibit 5/Tab 1/Schedule 2 to not apply for the disposition of 
account 1588. 
 
Transfers to Account 1590, Regulatory Assets Recoveries 
 
Staff’s understanding of SLHI’s proposal to reflect the transaction of June 2007 in the 
December 2006 amount to be cleared to eliminate double collection is correct. There 
were also errors which affect account 1590 and are explained in the Treatment of 
Account 1550 and 1586 section. An amended continuity statement is provided to 
illustrate the adjustments. 
 
Treatment of Account 1550 and 1586 
 
Sioux Lookout used account 1586 to record historic LV charges up to April 30, 2006. An 
entry was done each month as a debit to 1586, 1584, 1525 and 1572(amounts derived 
from the regulatory asset worksheet submitted with the 2006 EDR) with a credit to 2205. 
After reviewing the APH Frequently Asked Questions from December 2005, it was 
discovered that the entry to record Hydro One LV charges on March 31 2005 and May 1, 
2006, was not done. This is the entry that would debit account 1586 and credit account 
2405. The charges described above should have been recorded as a debit to 2405 with the 
credit to 2205. 



Sioux Lookout Hydro Inc. 
EB-2007-0785 

Reply to Staff Submission 
Page 8 of 23 

  
When the letter issued by the OEB on June 13, 2006 was released, the section regarding 
Accounts and procedures for low voltage charges was misinterpreted. There was 
confusion as to what was to be classified as historic LV and approved LV charges, 
therefore the historic LV charges were tracked in account 1550 from May 1, 2006 to 
present instead of 2405. Also tracked in 1550 from May 1, 2006 are the rate adders billed 
to customers for historic LV charges. These should be tracked in account 1590 not 1550.  
 
 Only charges approved to be collected in the 2006 EDR under low voltage charges 
should have been applied to account 1550. Since SLHI did not apply to recover these 
charges in the 2006 EDR, the only amounts that should be included in 1550 are the 
ongoing LV charges by Hydro One, not the historic LV Charges. 
 
The following is a detailed explanation of the entries made to 1586, 1550 and other 
related accounts before the adjustment to correct the above. 
 
Account 1586 – Before adjustment 
Date Description Principal entry 

Debit/(credit) 
Principal 
Balance 

Interest 
entry 
debit/(credit) 

Interest - 
Balance 

April 30, 
2005 

Balance 
Forward  

(847152.13) (847152.13) (5118.21) (5118.21) 

May 1 to 
December 
31, 2005 

Hydro One 
Charge – 
Historic LV 
Charges 

326644.80 (520,507.33) 1973.50 (3144.71) 

May 1 to 
December 
31, 2005 

Charges – 
CN less 
Billed CN 

(200,635.37) (721142.70) (1212.17) (4356.88) 

Jan 1 to 
April 30, 
2006 

Hydro One 
Charge – 
Historic LV 
Charges 

97993.44 (623149.26) 507.39 (3849.49) 

Jan 1 to 
December 
31, 2006 

Charges – 
CN less 
Billed CN 

(-299464.20) (922613.46) (1334.21) (5183.70) 

 
Account 1550– Before adjustment 
Date Description Principal entry 

Debit/(credit) 
Principal 
Balance 

Interest 
entry 
debit/(credit) 

Interest - 
Balance 

May 1 to 
December 
31, 2006 

Hydro One 
Charge – 
Historic LV 
Charges 

520848.00 520848.00   



Sioux Lookout Hydro Inc. 
EB-2007-0785 

Reply to Staff Submission 
Page 9 of 23 

May 1 to 
December 
31, 2006 

Billed for 
Hydro One 
Charge – 
Historic LV 
Charges 

(339142.51) 181705.49   

May 1 to 
December 
31, 2006 

Charges – 
current 
ongoing LV 

252605.21 434310.70   

 
Account 1584– Before adjustment 
Date Description Principal entry 

Debit/(credit) 
Principal 
Balance 

Interest 
entry 
debit/(credit) 

Interest - 
Balance 

April 30, 
2005 

Balance 
Forward  

(23370.13) (23370.13) (141.20) (141.20) 

May 1 to 
December 
31, 2005 

Hydro One 
Charge – 
Historic LV 
Charges 

(5754.70) (29124.83) (34.80) (176.00) 

May 1 to 
December 
31, 2005 

Charges – 
NW less 
Billed NW 

31320.52 2195.69 189.24 13.24 

Jan 1 to 
April 30, 
2006 

Hydro One 
Charge – 
Historic LV 
Charges 

(1726.41) 469.28 (8.95) 4.29 

Jan 1 to 
December 
31, 2006 

Charges – 
NW less 
Billed NW 

(40145.75) (39676.47) (230.48) (226.19) 

 
Account 1525– Before adjustment 
Date Description Principal entry 

Debit/(credit) 
Principal 
Balance 

April 30, 
2005 

Balance 
Forward  

0 0 

May 1 to 
December 
31, 2005 

Hydro One 
Charge – 
Historic LV 
Charges 

10844.70 10844.70 

Jan 1 to 
April 30, 
2006 

Hydro One 
Charge – 
Historic LV 
Charges 

3253.41 14098.11 

 
 



Sioux Lookout Hydro Inc. 
EB-2007-0785 

Reply to Staff Submission 
Page 10 of 23 

Account 1572– Before adjustment 
Date Description Principal entry 

Debit/(credit) 
Principal 
Balance 

April 30, 
2005 

Balance 
Forward  

12836.24 12836.24 

May 1 to 
December 
31, 2005 

Hydro One 
Charge – 
Historic LV 
Charges 

15.20 12851.44 

Jan 1 to 
April 30, 
2006 

Hydro One 
Charge – 
Historic LV 
Charges 

4.56 12856.00 

 
From the above tables, the amounts highlighted in yellow should have been recorded in 
account 2405. The amount highlighted in green should have been recorded in account 
1590. 
 
The below tables show the correct entries as per the APH FAQ’s December 2005 
questions #8 & #9, and restated balances as of December 31, 2006. 
 
Account 1586 - Corrected 
Date Description Principal entry 

Debit/(credit) 
Principal 
Balance 

Interest 
entry 
debit/(credit) 

Interest - 
Balance 

April 30, 
2005 

Balance 
Forward  

(847152.13) (847152.13) (5118.21) (5118.21) 

March 31, 
2005 

Record 
Hydro One 
LV charge as 
per Board 
Decision and 
order(to Dec 
2003) 

1194317.00 347164.87   

May 31 to 
December 
31, 2005 

Charges – 
CN less 
Billed CN 

(200,635.37) 146529.50 (1212.17) (6330.38) 

May 1, 
2006 

Record 
Hydro One 
LV charge as 
per Board 
Decision and 
order(to Apr 
30 2006) 

1089268.00 1235797.50   

May 1, Record the (2283585.00) (1047787.50) (2521.00) (8851.38) 



Sioux Lookout Hydro Inc. 
EB-2007-0785 

Reply to Staff Submission 
Page 11 of 23 

2006 transfer of 
Hydro One 
charges 
approved to 
be recovered 
to account 
1590 

May 1, 
2006 

Record the 
transfer of 
CN variance 
approved to 
be recovered 
to account 
1590 

765702.00 (282085.50) 5545.00 (3306.38) 

Jan 1 to 
December 
31, 2006 

Charges – 
CN less 
Billed CN 

(299464.20) (581549.70) (1334.21) (4640.59) 

Balance 
December 
31, 2006 

  (581549.70)  (4640.59) 

 
Account 1550- Corrected 
Date Description Principal entry 

Debit/(credit) 
Principal 
Balance 

Interest 
entry 
debit/(credit) 

Interest - 
Balance 

May 1 to 
December 
31, 2006 

Charges – 
current 
ongoing LV 

252605.21 252605.21 950.66 950.66 

Balance 
December 
31, 2006 

  252605.21  950.66 

 
Account 1584- Corrected 
Date Description Principal entry 

Debit/(credit) 
Principal 
Balance 

Interest 
entry 
debit/(credit) 

Interest - 
Balance 

April 30, 
2005 

Balance 
Forward  

(23370.13) (23370.13) (141.20) (141.20) 

May 1 to 
December 
31, 2005 

Charges – 
NW less 
Billed NW 

31320.52 7950.39 189.24 48.04 

May 1, 
2006 

Record the 
transfer of 
NW variance 
approved to 

6140.00 14090.39 341.00 389.04 



Sioux Lookout Hydro Inc. 
EB-2007-0785 

Reply to Staff Submission 
Page 12 of 23 

be recovered 
to account 
1590 

Jan 1 to 
December 
31, 2006 

Charges – 
NW less 
Billed NW 

(40145.75) (26055.36) (230.48) 158.56 

Balance 
December 
31, 2006 

  (26055.36)  158.56 

 
Account 1525 
There should have been no entries to this account. 
 
Account 1572- Corrected 
Date Description Principal entry 

Debit/(credit) 
Principal 
Balance 

April 30, 
2005 

Balance 
Forward  

12836.24 12836.24 

May 1, 
2006 

Record the 
transfer of 
account 
variance 
approved to 
be recovered 
to account 
1590 

(6519) 6317.24 

Balance 
December 
31, 2006 

  6317.24 

 
 
See the revised Continuity statement below, which shows adjustments in the 
“Adjustments during 2006 – other” column to remove the above amounts highlighted in 
yellow and green from the original entries. Also, the entries to record the approved 
amounts and subsequent transfers to account 1590 have been entered as per the APH and 
Board Decision. 
 
Account 1586 shows an amount of $447,364 in the Forecasted Transactions, Excluding 
Interest from Jan 1, 2008 to April 30, 2008. This is the amount of the Hydro One Charges 
to April 30, 2006 that was mitigated in the 2006 EDR.  



Sioux Lookout Hydro Inc. 
EB-2007-0785 

Reply to Staff Submission 
Page 13 of 23 

 



Sioux Lookout Hydro Inc. 
EB-2007-0785 

Reply to Staff Submission 
Page 14 of 23 



Sioux Lookout Hydro Inc. 
EB-2007-0785 

Reply to Staff Submission 
Page 15 of 23 



Sioux Lookout Hydro Inc. 
EB-2007-0785 

Reply to Staff Submission 
Page 16 of 23 

 
Treatment of Account 1562 and 1563 
 
In light of the Board staff findings of errors in accounting for account 1562. SLHI 
proposes not to seek disposition of account 1562 in this rate application. A thorough 
analysis of this account will have to be undertaken to determine the accuracy of the 
balances. Given the time constraints, SLHI proposes to apply for disposition of this 
account in a later rate application. 
 
Treatment of 1565 and 1566 
 
Yes SLHI has completed its spending commitment on conservation activities. 
 
Summary 
 

As a result of the adjustments required to correctly state the RSVA accounts, Exhibit 
5/Tab 1/Schedule 2 and Schedule 3 have been revised and are included below. SLHI 
will submit revised RRR filings from 2005 to present in order to correct the error. 

 



Sioux Lookout Hydro Inc. 
EB-2007-0785 

Reply to Staff Submission 
Page 17 of 23 

Exhibit 5/Tab 1/Schedule 2 
Calculation of Balances by Account 

 



Sioux Lookout Hydro Inc. 
EB-2007-0785 

Reply to Staff Submission 
Page 18 of 23 

 



Sioux Lookout Hydro Inc. 
EB-2007-0785 

Reply to Staff Submission 
Page 19 of 23 

 
 



Sioux Lookout Hydro Inc. 
EB-2007-0785 

Reply to Staff Submission 
Page 20 of 23 

Exhibit 5/Tab 1/Schedule 3 
2008 Rate Rider Calculation 

 
 



Sioux Lookout Hydro Inc. 
EB-2007-0785 

Reply to Staff Submission 
Page 21 of 23 

From the above table, SLHI proposes to amend the rate rider applied for in its 2008 
Application as follows as a result of the adjustments made to the deferral accounts: 
 
Rate Class 2008 Rate Rider Rate Determinant 
Residential 0.0006 kWh 
GS < 50kW 0.0006 kWh 
GS > 50 kW 0.2053 kW 
Unmetered Scattered Load 0.0012 kWh 
Street Lighting 0.5664 kW 
  
LINE LOSSES 
 
The TLF applied for in the 2006 EDR was 1.05. The actual loss factor of 1.0765 was not 
applied for to reduce the impact on the customer, and plans for reducing the line loss was 
included in the application. As shown in Exhibit 4, Tab 2, Schedule 9, page 1 of the 2008 
Rebasing application the line loss has decreased from 2004 to 2006 by .015.  
 
The losses calculated by Sioux Lookout Hydro are based solely on losses within Sioux 
Lookout’s distribution system. HONI reads a meter on the load side to determine Sioux 
Lookout’s load and consumption to bill Sioux Lookout Hydro. 
 
SLHI will continue to purchase high efficiency transformers to aid in lowering the line 
loss. It should be noted that the low density of SLHI’s service territory contributes to the 
line loss. Also, the implementation of smart meters is expected to have an impact on line 
loss since they are run by electricity. 
 
REVENUE TO COST RATIOS 
 
As stated in our Manager’s Summary of the Cost Allocation Study, SLHI proposes not to 
change street lighting pricing until the issue of cost drivers has been resolved on a 
provincial level. The Cost Allocation study determines costs using the number of 
connections as the biggest driver. The study assumes that a street light is equivalent to a 
customer. SLHI has 533 streetlights which are all billed to one customer. If SLHI were to 
follow Board policy on the revenue cost ratios for this rate class, the impact would be 
substantial to the customer. 
 
Monthly Service charges 
 
In response to the submission of the Board to “…comment on the appropriateness of 
moving the monthly service charge farther from the ceiling calculated in the cost 
allocation model.” SLHI references EB 2007-0003, Cost Allocation Informational Filing, 
Managers Summary, page 5, paragraph 2: 
 
“Assuming the Minimum System Fixed Charge is the most reasonable scenario, the 
above results suggest the monthly fixed charge for SLHI Residential customers should 



Sioux Lookout Hydro Inc. 
EB-2007-0785 

Reply to Staff Submission 
Page 22 of 23 

increase and the charge for General Service < 50 kw should decrease slightly. The 
results also suggest the monthly fixed charge for SLHI customers that are greater than 
50 kW should be reduced significantly. These results are somewhat expected as the 
main cost drivers that produce a difference in the monthly unit customer cost between 
rate classifications is the difference in cost for meters, meter reading, billing and 
collecting.  However, in reviewing the Model it appears the Miscellaneous Service 
Revenue allocated to each rate classification is also applied to the calculation of the 
fixed charges and in the case of General Service > 50 Kw the amount allocated to this 
rate classification appears to be unreasonable. In SLHI’s view, before new monthly fixed 
charges are implemented, the OEB should revisit the calculation of these fixed charges 
to ensure the outcomes are reasonable and that Miscellaneous Service Revenues are 
reflected properly in the calculations. “  
 
TRANSFORMER OWNERSHIP ALLOWANCE 
 
Upon reviewing the calculation of the $0.305 credit for transformer allowance, there 
seems to be an error in how the model calculated this figure. It used the test year load 
projection of customers who own their own transformers and applied the old rate of $0.60 
to determine the total credit of $36,926.40. This amount was then divided by the total kW 
load for GS > 50 kW to derive the rate of $0.305. 
 
It would seem reasonable for SLHI to revise its transformer credit to $0.3741 based on 
the cost allocation model calculation. The impact is shown in the table below: 
 Volume Rate Total $ 
Cost Allocation Rate 61,544 0.3741 -23,023.61 
Proposed 2008 Rates 121,066 0.305 -36,926.4 
    
Difference   13902.79 
 



Sioux Lookout Hydro Inc. 
EB-2007-0785 

Reply to Staff Submission 
Page 23 of 23 

 
RETAIL TRANSMISSION SERVICE RATES 
 
Table 14 in the Board Submission has incorrect values in the proposed column for RTS 
rates. These values are from the Application submitted on October 2, 2007. An amended 
application was submitted on October 31, 2007 to correct some errors found by our Case 
Manager. The following table shows the correct values as submitted with the revised 
application: 
 
Class and RTS Rate Existing Adjustment 

Factor 
(E9/T1/S6) 

Proposed 

Residential    
    Network $/kWh 0.0057 0.920 0.0052 
    Connection $/kWh 0.0050 0.315 0.0016 
GS < 50 kW    
    Network $/kWh 0.0052 0.920 0.0048 
    Connection $/kWh 0.0045 0.315 0.0014 
GS > 50 kW    
    Network $/kW 2.1218 0.920 1.9521 
    Connection $/kW 1.7882 0.315 0.5633 
GS > 50 kW Interval Metered    
    Network $/kW 2.2535 0.920 2.0732 
    Connection $/kW 1.9603 0.315 0.6175 
GS Interval Metered > 1000 kW    
    Network $/kW 2.2508 0.920 2.0707 
    Connection $/kW 1.9763 0.315 0.6225 
Unmetered Scattered Load    
    Network $/kWh 0.0052 0.920 0.0048 
    Connection $/kWh 0.0045 0.315 0.0014 
Street Lighting    
    Network $/kW 1.6002 0.920 1.4722 
    Connection $/kW 1.3824 0.315 0.4355 
 
The rate adjustment factors were determined based on actual yearly charges to SLHI an 
embedded distributor for connection and transmission using current rates. As an 
embedded distributor to Hydro One, SLHI pays a lower rate than a distributor that is a 
market participant and billed by the IESO. The rate is not affected by the RSVA 
accounts, which is addressed in the proposed rate rider. 
 
Adjustment for 2007 changes in wholesale transmission rates 
 
SLHI believes that no further adjustment should be made to the RTSR as a result of the 
HONI application.  


	SiouxLookout_Cover_02072008
	Reply to Staff Submission_Cover page
	SiouxLookout_ReplySUB_20080201

		2008-02-07T08:32:49-0600
	Deanne Kulchyski




